## **TOWNSHIP WAIVER OF OBJECTION TO ANNEXATION PETITION**

## IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF UNINCORPORATED ADJOINING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 28462 – 199<sup>TH</sup> STREET STARBUCK, MINNESOTA

## TO THE CITY OF STARBUCK AND THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

The Board of Supervisors for the Township of White Bear Lake, Pope County, Minnesota specifically acknowledges notice from the City of Starbuck of the Petition for Annexation signed by a majority (100%) of the property owners of property located at  $28462 - 199^{\text{th}}$  St., Starbuck, Minnesota, and accepted by the City of Starbuck on October 28, 2019.

The property consists of platted land in White Bear Lake Township, Pope County, containing approximately 0.26 acres in one (1) parcel owned by two (2) property owners and is described as:

The North One Hundred Fifty (N 150) feet of the West Seventy-five (W 75) feet of the East Two Hundred Twenty-five (E 225) feet of the following described tract;

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW1/2 SE1/2) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township One Hundred Twenty-five (125), Range Thirty-nine (39), County of Pope, State on Minnesota, which is described and enclosed within the following boundary lines to-wit;

Beginning at the South quarter corner of said Section Twenty-four (24).

THENCE North at the South Quarter Corner line a distance of 75.0 Feet

THENCE South 890 30' East a distance of 33.0 feet to the point of beginning of the tract herein conveyed.

THENCE continuing South 890 30' East a distance of 300.0 feet,

THENCE North parallel with said quarter line a distance of 300.0 feet

THENCE North 890 30" West a distance of 300.0 feet

THENCE South and parallel with said quarter line a distance of 300.0 feet and there terminating. After due deliberation and consideration, the Township of White Bear Lake specifically waives objection to the above-referenced Petition and consents to the annexation of the subject land to the City of Starbuck without the need for a hearing or other proceedings to be held by the State of Minnesota as contemplated by Minn. Stat. Section 414.033, Subd. 5.

Dated this 18th day of November, 2019.

## WHITE BEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP

ho Ip Its Supervisor Incloser ( Its Clerk:

ANDREW ASLAGSON Clerk, While Bear Lake Twp, Pope County, MN Notarial Officer (ex-officio notary public) My term is Indeterminate